

No. 09-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,
Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND
TWENTY-ONE NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Thomas R. Burke
Davis Wright Tremaine
LLP
505 Montgomery St.
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500

Bruce E.H. Johnson
Davis Wright Tremaine
LLP
1201 Third Ave.
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 757-8069

Robert Corn-Revere*
John R. Eastburg
Elizabeth J. Soja
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

Additional Counsel listed on inside cover

Lucy A. DalGLISH
Gregg P. Leslie
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209

Allison C. Hoffman
Fabio B. Bertoni
ALM Media, LLC
120 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10271

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher Heald & Hildreth
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Fl.
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for The American
Society of News Editors*

David H. Tomlin
The Associated Press
450 W. 33rd St.
New York, NY 10001

Jonathan Bloom
Weil, Gotshal & Manges
LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
*Counsel for The Association
of American Publishers,
Inc.*

Charles J. Glasser, Jr.
Bloomberg L.P.
731 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

David Ardia
Samuel Bayard
The Citizen Media Law
Project
Berkman Center for
Internet & Society
23 Everett Street, 2nd Fl.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Mark H. Jackson
Jason P. Conti
Gail Gove
Dow Jones & Co., Inc.
1211 Avenue of the
Americas, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10036

David M. Giles
Vice President/Deputy
General Counsel
The E.W. Scripps Company
312 Walnut St., Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Peter Scheer
The First Amendment
Coalition
534 4th St., Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901

David Greene
The First Amendment
Project
1736 Franklin St., 9th Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612

Eve Burton
Jonathan R. Donellan
Ravi V. Sitwala
The Hearst Corp.
300 W. 57th St.
New York, NY 10019

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
The National Press
Photographers Association
69 Delaware Ave., Suite 500
Buffalo, NY 14202

George Freeman
David McCraw
The New York Times Co.
Legal Department
620 8th Ave.
New York, NY 10018

René P. Milam
Newspaper Association of
America
4401 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Petitioner Is Asking that the Law
 Silence the Westboro Baptist Church 7

 B. The First Amendment Does Not Permit
 the Offensiveness of Speech to Trump
 Freedom of Expression 11

 C. Petitioner’s Proposed Application of
 Tort Liability Would Undermine Basic
 First Amendment Values..... 16

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX A 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1985).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	2
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8, 14
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	19, 20
<i>Deupree v. Iliff</i> , 860 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Dworkin v. Hustler Mag. Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	14
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	20
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	15
<i>Frazier v. Boomsma</i> , 2008 WL 3982985 (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008)...	22, 23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass'n. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	9, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	9
<i>Leidholdt v. L.F.P. Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 890 (9th Cir.1988).....	19
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	11
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	3, 21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	13
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Noah v. AOL Time-Warner, Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003)	10
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass'n. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	21
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15

<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 12
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Scheck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	9
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2008).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	12, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	2, 7, 19
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2384839 (3d Cir. June 16, 2010).....	12

<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	15
<i>West Virginia Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
State Cases	
<i>Channel 4 KGBT v. Briggs</i> , 759 S.W.2d 939 (Tex. 1988).....	18
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005).....	26
<i>Village of Skokie v. National Socialist Party of Am.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 605 (1978).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205(c).....	7
Other Authorities	
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Immigrants Targeted: Extremist Rhetoric Moves into the Mainstream</i> , www.adl.org/civil_rights/anti_immigrant/rhetoric.asp	26

Richard Carelli, <i>Brennan Bid Final ‘So Long, Pal’ Government Elite Pay Respects at Justice’s Last Farewell</i> , Daily Record, July 30, 1997, at 13	25
Alan Cooperman, <i>Some Say Natural Catastrophe Was “Divine Judgment,”</i> Houston Chron., Sept. 5, 2005.....	22
Ann Coulter, <i>Godless: The Church of Liberalism</i> (Three Rivers Press 2007) (2006).....	23
Michael Eric Dyson, <i>Come Hell or High Water: Hurricane Katrina and the Color of Disaster</i> (Basic Civitas 2006) (2006).....	22
Laura Griffin, <i>‘We can’t even bury our dead in peace,’</i> St. Petersburg Times, Aug. 4, 1994, at 1B	25
John F. Harris, <i>God Gave U.S. ‘What We Deserve,’ Falwell Says</i> , Wash. Post, Sep. 14, 2001, at C03	21, 22
Raymond Hernandez, <i>Clinton Calls Comments On Widows Mean-Spirited</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2006, at B1	23
Jerome Lawrence and Robert E. Lee, <i>Inherit the Wind</i> (Ballantine Books 2007) (1955).....	3
H.L. Mencken, <i>Bryan, The</i> (Baltimore) Evening Sun, July 27, 1925 (reprinted in <i>A Religious Orgy in Tennessee</i> 103-109).	27

John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> , Chapter II (1859).....	16
Editorial, <i>Miniskirts and major quakes; An Iranian cleric's peculiar linkage of 'loose' women and natural disasters fits a pattern</i> , L.A. Times, April 23, 2010, at A24.....	22
Evan Perez, <i>Two Charged in Plot on Danish Paper</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 28, 2009, at A13.....	26
Hon. Robert D. Sack, <i>et al.</i> , Sack on Defamation § 13.6.1 (2010)	19
Candace J. Samolinski, <i>Gun Foe Attending Funeral As Protest</i> , Tampa Tribune, June 6, 2003, at 1	24
Molly Sullivan, <i>Funeral pickets return; Mourners call union 'disrespectful'</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Mar. 10, 2000, at 1	24
<i>Violent Protests Erupt After Funeral; Police In Riot Gear And Angry Mourners Faced Off After Services For A Black Man Shot By Undercover New York City Officers</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Mar. 26, 2000, at A4	24
